CLINTON COUNTY LEGISLATIVE OFFICE

Clinton County Government Center
137 Margaret Street, Suite 208
Plattsburgh, New York 12901

MICHAEL E. ZURLO TELEPHONE
County Administrator 518-565-4600
mike.zurlo@clintoncountygov.com

FAX
518-565-4616

RODNEY L. BROWN

Deputy County Administrator
rodney.brown@clintoncountygov.com

August 8, 2016

Elena Sassower, Director

Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc.
P.O. Box 8101

White Plains, NY 10602

Re: Freedom of Information (FOIL) Request
Dear Ms. Sassower:

In response to your request under the Freedom of Information Act, please find enclosed information for
salaries and other compensation and non-salary benefits for District Attorneys and other full-time elected County
officers.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 565-4600.
Sincerely,

Michael E. Zurlo
County Administrato
Freedom of Information Officer

MEZ/mal

Enclosure



Name

Andrew Wiley
David Donah
Joseph Giroux
John Zurlo
David Favro
Celine Paquette
Keith Defayette
Sam Trombley
James Langley
Jackie Walker
John Gallagher
Robert Heins
Robert Butler
Earl Sears

Sara Rowden

Andrew Wiley
David Donah
Joseph Giroux
John Zurlo
David Favro
Keith Defayette
Sam Trombley
James Langley
Jackie Walker
John Gallagher
Robert Heins
Robert Butler
Earl Sears
Harry McManus
Sara Rowden

Andrew Wiley
David Donah
Joseph Giroux
John Zurlo
David Favro
James Langley
John Gallagher
Robert Heins
Robert Butler
Harry McManus
Jonathan Beach
Samuel Dyer
Mark Dame
Peter Keenan
Sara Rowden

Title

District Attorney
Coroner

County Treasurer
County Clerk
County Sheriff
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator Chairperson
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator

District Attorney
Coroner

County Treasurer
County Clerk
County Sheriff
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator Chairperson
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator

District Attorney
Coroner

County Treasurer
County Clerk
County Sheriff
Legislator Chairperson
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator

Year

2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007

2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011

2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012

Tier Salary 1/1 Salary 4/1 Retirement

4 $121,200

$19,410
4 $53,926
No  $53,926
No  $53,926
No  $15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$17,500
$15,000
$15,000
4 $15,000

$15,000
4 $15,000
4 $15,000

No

Fo R

No

No

4 $125,768

$21,268
4 $59,379
No  $59,379
No  $74,832
$15,000
$15,000
$17,500
$15,000
$15,000
4 $15,000

$15,000
4 $15,000

$15,000
4 $15,000

No

R

No
No

No

4 $125,768
No $21,268
4 $59,379
No $59,379
No $74,832
4 $17,500
$15,000
4 $15,000
No $15,000
No $15,000
5 $15,000
5 $15,000
$15,000
$15,000
4 $15,000

No

No
No

$121,200 $13,574.40
$0.00
$6,039.72
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,680.00
$1,680.00
$1,680.00
$1,680.00
$0.00
$1,680.00
$0.00
$1,680.00
$1,680.00

$125,768 $19,619.81
$0.00
$9,263.13
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,340.00
$2,340.00
$2,340.00
$0.00
$2,340.00
$0.00
$2,340.00
$0.00
$2,340.00

$141,900 $26,109.60
$0.00
$10,925.74
$0.00
$0.00
$3,220.00
$0.00
$2,760.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,235.00
$2,235.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,760.00

Fica/M/C

$7,760.82
$1,561.36
$3,961.11
$4,202.70
$4,255.16
$1,147.64
$1,147.64
$1,038.10
$1,415.24

$927.57
$1,224.14

$927.57
$1,224.14

$735.84
$1,224.14

$8,405.53
$1,703.58
$4,354.80
$4,508.95
$5,849.82
$1,147.64
$1,008.68
$1,182.33

$869.48
$1,224.14

$869.48
$1,224.14

$770.22
$1,074.66

$869.48

$8,771.20
$1,703.58
$4,405.92
$4,535.46
$5,871.40
$1,123.46
$1,224.15

$932.36
$1,224.14
$1,074.64

$830.14

$830.14
$1,180.00
$1,180.00

$922.36

Health Ins

$12,230.01
$0.00
$12,082.30
$0.00
$0.00
$6,127.04
$11,371.58
$12,793.00
$0.00
$12,230.01
$0.00
$12,230.01
$0.00
$11,371.00
$0.00

$13,079.00
$0.00
$13,986.00
$0.00
$0.00
$15,441.00
$16,350.00
$11,580.75
$14,533.00
$0.00
$14,533.00
$0.00
$14,533.00
$0.00
$15,441.00

$14,294.11
$0.00
$16,080.00
$0.00
$0.00
$15,940.56
$0.00
$15,940.56
$0.00
$0.00
$14,294.11
$14,294.11
$0.00
$0.00
$15,940.56



Andrew Wiley
David Donah
Joseph Giroux
John Zurlo
David Favro
James Langley
John Gallagher
Robert Heins
Robert Butler
Harry McManus
Jonathan Beach
Samuel Dyer
Mark Dame
Peter Keenan
Sara Rowden

Andrew Wiley
David Donah
Kimberly Davis
John Zurlo
David Favro
James Langley
John Gallagher
Harry McManus
Jonathan Beach
Samuel Dyer
Mark Dame
Peter Keenan
Robert Hall
Patty Waldron
Colin Read

Andrew Wiley
David Donah
Kimberly Davis
John Zurlo
David Favro
James Langley
John Gallagher
Harry McManus
Jonathan Beach
Samuel Dyer
Mark Dame
Peter Keenan
Robert Hall
Patty Waldron
Colin Read

District Attorney
Coroner

County Treasurer
County Clerk
County Sheriff

Legislator Chairperson

Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator

District Attorney
Coroner

County Treasurer
County Clerk
County Sheriff

Legislator Chairperson

Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator

District Attorney
Coroner

County Treasurer
County Clerk
County Sheriff
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator

Legislator Chairperson

Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator
Legislator

2013
2013 No
2013 4
2013 No
2013 No
2013 4
2013 No
2013 4
2013 No
2013 No
2013 5
2013 5
2013 No
2013 No
2013 4

2014
2014 No
2014 4
2014 No
2014 No
2014 4
2014 No
2014 No
2014 5
2014 5
2014 No
2014 No
2014 6
2014 6
2014 6

2015
2015 No
2015 4
2015 No
2015 No
2015 4
2015 No
2015 No
2015 5
2015 5
2015 No
2015 No
2015 6
2015 6
2015 6

$21,481
$59,973
$59,973
$75,580
$17,500
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000

4 $148,100

$21,750
$59,973
$60,723
$76,525
$17,500
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000
$15,000

4 $154,300

$22,076
$60,873
$61,634
$77,673
$17,500
$17,500
$17,500
$17,500
$20,000
$17,500
$17,500
$17,500
$17,500
$17,500

4 $141,900 $146,311 $30,432.69

$0.00
$12,474.39
$0.00
$0.00
$3,640.00
$0.00
$3,120.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,505.00
$2,505.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,120.00

$154,300 $31,014.30
$0.00
$12,054.58
$0.00
$0.00
$3,517.50
$0.00
$0.00
$2,460.00
$2,460.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,620.00
$1,620.00
$1,620.00

$154,300 $28,699.80
$0.00
$11,322.38
$0.00
$0.00
$3,255.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,677.50
$2,677.50
$0.00
$0.00
$1,820.00
$1,820.00
$1,820.00

$9,118.24
$1,643.20
$4,441.80
$4,703.46
$5,986.78
$1,106.66
$1,224.14

$915.32
$1,224.14
$1,224.14

$855.56

$855.56
$1,224.14
$1,147.64

$915.32

$9,412.31
$1,664.00
$4,214.37
$4,569.67
$6,060.94
$1,232.95
$1,224.14
$1,224.14

$818.84
$1,001.12
$1,224.14
$1,147.64

$765.88

$765.88
$1,094.66

$9,524.74
$1,688.85
$4,444.59
$4,833.45
$6,149.88
$1,415.43
$1,415.43
$1,369.43

$977.73
$1,394.25
$1,224.00
$1,338.93

$977.73

$977.73
$1,338.93

$15,268.03
$0.00
$17,176.54
$0.00
$0.00
$17,202.91
$0.00
$17,202.91
$0.00
$0.00
$15,268.03
$15,268.03
$0.00
$0.00
$17,202.91

$15,923.25
$0.00
$5,984.59
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$15,923.25
$15,923.25
$0.00
$0.00
$15,923.25
$15,923.25
$0.00

$16,259.00
$0.00
$6,111.50
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$16,882.40
$16,882.40
$0.00
$0.00
$16,882.40
$16,882.40
$0.00



