CLINTON COUNTY LEGISLATIVE OFFICE

Clinton County Government Center 137 Margaret Street, Suite 208 Plattsburgh, New York 12901

MICHAEL E. ZURLO County Administrator mike.zurlo@clintoncountygov.com

RODNEY L. BROWN Deputy County Administrator rodney.brown@clintoncountygov.com



TELEPHONE 518-565-4600

FAX 518-565-4616

August 8, 2016

Elena Sassower, Director Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. P.O. Box 8101 White Plains, NY 10602

Re: Freedom of Information (FOIL) Request

Dear Ms. Sassower:

In response to your request under the Freedom of Information Act, please find enclosed information for salaries and other compensation and non-salary benefits for District Attorneys and other full-time elected County officers.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 565-4600.

Sincerely,

Michael E. Zurlo

County Administrator and

Freedom of Information Officer

MEZ/mal Enclosure

Name	Title	Year	Tier	Salary 1/1	Salary 4/1	Retirement	Fica/M/C	Health Ins
A a duam Wilay	District Attorney	2007	1	\$121,200	\$121,200	\$13,574.40	\$7,760.82	\$12,230.01
Andrew Wiley	Coroner	2007		\$19,410	Ψ121 ,200	\$0.00	\$1,561.36	\$0.00
David Donah	County Treasurer	2007				\$6,039.72	\$3,961.11	\$12,082.30
Joseph Giroux	County Clerk	2007		\$53,926		\$0.00	\$4,202.70	\$0.00
John Zurlo David Favro	County Sheriff	2007		\$53,926		\$0.00	\$4,255.16	\$0.00
Celine Paquette	Legislator	2007		\$15,000		\$0.00	\$1,147.64	\$6,127.04
ACCUMENTATION OF ACCUMENTATION OF THE PROPERTY	Legislator	2007				\$1,680.00	\$1,147.64	\$11,371.58
Keith Defayette Sam Trombley	Legislator	2007				\$1,680.00	\$1,038.10	\$12,793.00
1,0000000000000000000000000000000000000	Legislator Chairperson	2007				\$1,680.00	\$1,415.24	\$0.00
James Langley Jackie Walker	Legislator	2007				\$1,680.00	\$927.57	\$12,230.01
	Legislator	2007		\$15,000		\$0.00	\$1,224.14	\$0.00
John Gallagher	Legislator	2007				\$1,680.00	\$927.57	\$12,230.01
Robert Heins	Legislator	2007		\$15,000		\$0.00	\$1,224.14	\$0.00
Robert Butler Earl Sears	Legislator	2007				\$1,680.00	\$735.84	\$11,371.00
Sara Rowden	Legislator	2007				\$1,680.00	\$1,224.14	\$0.00
Sara Rowden	Legislatoi	2007		713,000		42,000.00	, _,	
Andrew Wiley	District Attorney	2011	L 4	\$125,768	\$125,768	\$19,619.81	\$8,405.53	\$13,079.00
David Donah	Coroner	2013		\$21,268		\$0.00		\$0.00
Joseph Giroux	County Treasurer	2013				\$9,263.13	\$4,354.80	\$13,986.00
John Zurlo	County Clerk		L No	\$59,379		\$0.00	\$4,508.95	\$0.00
David Favro	County Sheriff	2013	l No	\$74,832		\$0.00	\$5,849.82	\$0.00
Keith Defayette	Legislator	201:		\$15,000		\$0.00	\$1,147.64	\$15,441.00
Sam Trombley	Legislator	201:		\$15,000		\$2,340.00	\$1,008.68	\$16,350.00
James Langley	Legislator Chairperson			\$17,500		\$2,340.00	\$1,182.33	\$11,580.75
Jackie Walker	Legislator	201		\$15,000		\$2,340.00		\$14,533.00
John Gallagher	Legislator		1 No	\$15,000		\$0.00	\$1,224.14	\$0.00
Robert Heins	Legislator	201		4 \$15,000		\$2,340.00	\$869.48	\$14,533.00
Robert Butler	Legislator		1 No	\$15,000		\$0.00	\$1,224.14	\$0.00
Earl Sears	Legislator	201		4 \$15,000		\$2,340.00	\$770.22	\$14,533.00
Harry McManus	Legislator		1 No	\$15,000		\$0.00	\$1,074.66	\$0.00
Sara Rowden	Legislator	201	1	4 \$15,000		\$2,340.00	\$869.48	\$15,441.00
Andrew Wiley	District Attorney	201			\$141,900			
David Donah	Coroner		2 No	\$21,268		\$0.00		
Joseph Giroux	County Treasurer	201		4 \$59,379		\$10,925.74		
John Zurlo	County Clerk		2 No	\$59,379		\$0.00		
David Favro	County Sheriff		2 No	\$74,832		\$0.00		
James Langley	Legislator Chairpersor	201	2	4 \$17,500		\$3,220.00		
John Gallagher	Legislator	201	2 No	\$15,000		\$0.00		
Robert Heins	Legislator	201	2	4 \$15,000		\$2,760.00		
Robert Butler	Legislator	201	2 No	\$15,000		\$0.00		
Harry McManus	Legislator	201	2 No	\$15,000		\$0.00		
Jonathan Beach	Legislator	201	.2	5 \$15,000)	\$2,235.00		
Samuel Dyer	Legislator	201	.2	5 \$15,000)	\$2,235.00		
Mark Dame	Legislator	201	.2 No	\$15,000)	\$0.00		
Peter Keenan	Legislator	201	.2 No	\$15,000)	\$0.00		
Sara Rowden	Legislator	201	.2	4 \$15,000)	\$2,760.00	0 \$922.36	\$15,940.56

Andrew Wiley David Donah Joseph Giroux John Zurlo David Favro James Langley John Gallagher Robert Heins Robert Butler Harry McManus Jonathan Beach Samuel Dyer Mark Dame Peter Keenan Sara Rowden	District Attorney Coroner County Treasurer County Clerk County Sheriff Legislator Chairperson Legislator	2013 4 \$141,90 2013 No \$21,48 2013 4 \$59,97 2013 No \$75,58 2013 4 \$17,50 2013 No \$15,00 2013 No \$15,00 2013 No \$15,00 2013 No \$15,00 2013 S \$15,00 2013 S \$15,00 2013 No \$15,00	3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$30,432.69 \$0.00 \$12,474.39 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$3,640.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$2,505.00 \$2,505.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$3,120.00	\$9,118.24 \$1,643.20 \$4,441.80 \$4,703.46 \$5,986.78 \$1,106.66 \$1,224.14 \$915.32 \$1,224.14 \$855.56 \$855.56 \$1,224.14 \$1,147.64 \$915.32	\$15,268.03 \$0.00 \$17,176.54 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$17,202.91 \$0.00 \$17,202.91 \$0.00 \$15,268.03 \$15,268.03 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$17,202.91
Andrew Wiley David Donah Kimberly Davis John Zurlo David Favro James Langley John Gallagher Harry McManus Jonathan Beach Samuel Dyer Mark Dame Peter Keenan Robert Hall Patty Waldron Colin Read	District Attorney Coroner County Treasurer County Clerk County Sheriff Legislator Chairperson Legislator	2014 4 \$148,10 2014 No \$21,75 2014 4 \$59,97 2014 No \$60,72 2014 No \$76,52 2014 No \$15,00 2014 No \$15,00 2014 S \$15,00 2014 No \$15,00 2014 No \$15,00 2014 No \$15,00 2014 No \$15,00 2014 No \$15,00 2014 O \$15,00 2014 O \$15,00 2014 O \$15,00 2014 O \$15,00 2014 O \$15,00 2014 O \$15,00	0 3 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$31,014.30 \$0.00 \$12,054.58 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$3,517.50 \$0.00 \$2,460.00 \$2,460.00 \$0.00 \$1,620.00 \$1,620.00	\$9,412.31 \$1,664.00 \$4,214.37 \$4,569.67 \$6,060.94 \$1,232.95 \$1,224.14 \$1,224.14 \$1,001.12 \$1,224.14 \$1,147.64 \$765.88 \$765.88 \$1,094.66	\$15,923.25 \$0.00 \$5,984.59 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$15,923.25 \$15,923.25 \$0.00 \$15,923.25 \$15,923.25 \$15,923.25 \$15,923.25
Andrew Wiley David Donah Kimberly Davis John Zurlo David Favro James Langley John Gallagher Harry McManus Jonathan Beach Samuel Dyer Mark Dame Peter Keenan Robert Hall Patty Waldron Colin Read	District Attorney Coroner County Treasurer County Clerk County Sheriff Legislator	2015	3 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	\$28,699.80 \$0.00 \$11,322.38 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$3,255.00 \$0.00 \$2,677.50 \$2,677.50 \$0.00 \$1,820.00 \$1,820.00 \$1,820.00	\$9,524.74 \$1,688.85 \$4,444.59 \$4,833.45 \$6,149.88 \$1,415.43 \$1,369.43 \$977.73 \$1,394.25 \$1,224.00 \$1,338.93 \$977.73 \$1,338.93	\$16,259.00 \$0.00 \$6,111.50 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$16,882.40 \$16,882.40 \$0.00 \$16,882.40 \$0.00 \$16,882.40 \$0.00